BEFORE THE .
STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA :

In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Against:

DAVID EDWARD SERNA -

" 8038 Via Pompeii

Burbank, CA 91504
Field Representative 's License Applicant,

Respondent. |

Case No. 2008-47

"DECISION AND.ORDER

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Ordér ‘is ﬁereby adopted by

the Board as its Decmon in thls matter.

This Decision shall beoome effeo‘uve on

August 28, 2009

Itisso ORDERED = July 29, 2009

%/

FOR TH'E’ STRU URALPEST CONTROL BOARD



‘EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Attorney General

of the State of California
MARC D. GREENBAUM.
Supervising Deputy. Attorney General
CHRISTINA THOMAS, State Bar No. 171168
Deputy Attorney General _
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013 ‘
Telephone: (213) 897-2557
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804

Attorneys for Complainant
 BEFORE THE

' STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of th{: Statement of issués Against: | Case No. 2008-47
DAVID EDWARD SERNA | |
- 8038 Via Pompeii . : ‘ o
Burbank, CA 91504 : STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND .
Field Representatwe s License Apphcant '| -DISCIPLINARY ORDER
Respondent. |

ITIS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the

| above-entitled prooeedings that the following matters are true: -

, PARTIES .

1. Kell Okumai (Complainant) is the Registrar/ Executive Officer of the
Struc’turé’l Pest Control Board. She brought this action solely in her ofﬁ¢ia1 capacity and is
represented in this inatter by Edmund G. Brown Jr., Attorney General of the-State of Califofnia,
by Christina Thomas, Deputy Attorney General.

- 2. David Edward Serna (Respoﬁdent) is representing himself in this

proceeding and has chosen not to exercise his right to be représ.ented by coungell |

3. Respondent filed an application dated August 1, 2007, with the Board to
obtain a Field Representative 's License-(Branch 2). Respondent filed an application dated May

2, 2007, with the Board to obtain an Applicator 's License, which was denied on July 17, 2007.




| JURISDICTION
4, Statement of Issues No. 2008-47 was filed before the Board, and 18
currently pending against Respondent. The Statement of Issues and 511 other statutorily required -
documents were properly served on Respondent on February 14, 2008. Respondent timely filed
his Notice of Defense contesting the Statement of Issues. A copy of Statement of Issues No.
2008-47 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5. - Respondent has earefully read, and understands the charges and allegations
in'Statement of Issues No. 2008-47. Respondent has also carefully read, and understands the
effects of this Sﬁpulated_Settlement and Disciplinary Order. |

6. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the
right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Statement of Issues;l ;fhe right to be
represented by counsel at his own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses
against him; the right to pfesent evidence and to testify on his own beha'lf; the right to the
issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of docnments;
the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded
by the Cahfornla Administrative Procedure Act and other apphcable laws. |

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowmgly, and 1nte111 gently waives and gives up

each and every right set forth above.

‘  CULPABILITY
8. | Respondent .admits ‘fhe truth of each and every charge and allegation in
Statement of Issues No. 2008-47.
9. Respondent agrees that his Field Representatwe S L1cense 18 subJect to

denial and he agrees to be bound by the Board's 1mposmon of discipline as set forth in the
Disciplinary Order below.

CONTINGENCY

10. The parties understand and Iagree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated

Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same
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force and effect as the originals.
11, In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties
agree that the Board may, without farther notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the

following Disciplinary Order:

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED fhat Respondent David Serna 'shall be issued a Field
Reﬁresentative 's License. Thé license shall be immediately revoked upon issuance. However, the |
rev_ocation'is stayed and the license is placed on probation for three (3) years on the following '
terms and conditions: . o _ .

1. | Obey All Laws. Respondent shall obey all federal, state, and local laws
and rules relating to the practiée of structural pest control. | |

2.. Quafterly Répdrts. Respondént shall file'quarterly reports with the
Board during the period of probation. | | | ‘

| 3. Toliing of Probation. Should'Reépondent leave Califorrﬁa to reside

outside thi,s;state, Respondent must notify the Board in writing of the dates of departure and
re”cum.‘ Periods of rééidency or pfacﬁce outside the state shall not apply to reduction of the
probationary. period. |

4. . Notice to Employers. Respondent shall notify all present and prospective |

| employers of the decision in Case No. 2008-47 and the terms, conditions and restriction imf)osed

|| on Respondent by said decision. Within 30 days of the effective date of this decision, and within

15 days of Respondent undertaking new e1np10ymeﬁt, Respondent shall cause his/her employer
to repo.rtv to the Board in writiﬁg ack.nowledging.:the employe_:f has read the decisibn in Case No.
2008-47. - | | |

5. . Completion of Probatidn. Upon succeséﬁﬂvcompletion of probation,
Respondent's licefxse/ certificate will be fully restored. |

6. Violaﬁion of Probation. Should Respondent violate prob ationlin ans;
respect, the Bdard,- after giving Respond_ent.notice and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke

probaﬁon and carry out the disciplinary order which was stayed. If a petitibn to revoke probation

3
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is filed agalnst Respondent during probatmn the Board shall have contlnumg Junsdlctlon until
the matter is final, and the period of proba‘uon shall be extended untll the matter is final.
~ACCEPTANCE
I have carefully redd the Stipulated Settleinent and Disciplinary Order. I
understand thc;, stipulation and the effect it will have on my.Field Representative 's License. |
enter into this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and

intelﬁgently, and agree to be bound by the Decision and Order of the Board.

006 Dossa

DAVID EDWARD SERNA
Respondent

| DATED: ‘5,/3511/@61 |

ENDORSEMENT
The foregoing Stipﬁlated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully ‘

~submitted for consideration by the Board.

DATED: (9/(1 /U@]

{ ( EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Attorney General
: - of the State of California .

MARC D. GREENBAUM
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

N L
CHRISTINA THOMAS - ”
Deputy Attorney General

Attorneys for Complainant

DOJ Matter ID: LA2007601838
60361074.wpd
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Statement of Issues No. 2008-47
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EDMUND G BROWN JR. Attomey General
of the State of California
MARC GREENBAUM |
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
CHRISTINA THOMAS, State Bar No. 171168

Los Angeles, CA 90013 iy

[ S K -
Telephone: (213) 897-8944 . v L Ué/w"’]’”
Facsimile: (213) 897-1071 . Thate ;/'7/0 7. %@7 / /"'(’L_J C/

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD
. DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Statement of Issués Against: Case No. 200_8-47

DAVID EDWARD SERNA

8140 Sunland Boulevard STATEMENT OF ISSUES
Sun Valley, CA 91352 o

Respondent..
Complainant alleges:
PARTIES
1. Kelli Okuma (“Complainant”) brings this Statement of Issues solely in her

official capaéity as the Registrar/Executive Officer of the Structural Pest Control Board
(“Board”), Depeﬁ“tment of Consumer Affairs.

Application for Applicator License

2. On or about May 14, 2007, the Bo‘ard received an Application for
Structural Pest Control Applicator Examination and License from David Edward Serna. On or
about May 2, 2007, David Edward Serna certified under penalty of perjury to ;[he truthfulness of
all statements, aﬁéwers, and representations in the application. .- The Board denied the application
on July 17, 2007.
o
/1
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Application for Field Representative’s Liéense

3. On or about June 18, 2007, the Board received an Application for
Structural Pest Field Represeﬂtative Examination from Davi;i Edward Serna. On or about
June 15, 2007, David Edward Serna certified under penalty of perjury to the truthfulness of all
statements, answers, and 1epresentat10ns in the application.

4, On or about August §, 2007, the Board receivedvan'_ Application for Field
Representative’s License, Branch 2, from David Edward Serna (“Respondent”). On or about‘
August 1, 2007, David Edward Sg:rﬁa certified under penalty of perjury to the truthfulness of all
statements, aﬁswers, and representations in the applidation.

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

- 5. California Business and Professions Code (“Code”) section 8568 states, in
pertinent part:

After a hearing the board may deny a license or a company
registration unless the applicant makes a showing satisfactory to
the board that the applicant, if an individual, has not, or if the
applicant is a company applying for a company registration, that its
manager and each of its officers, directors, employees members
and partners have not:

() Commltted any act or crime const1tut1ng grounds for denial
of licensure under Section 480. :

When a hearing is held under this section it shall be
conducted in accordance with Chapter 5 (commencing with
Section 11500) of Part 1 of Division 3 of Title 2 of the
Government Code, and the boa1d shall have all of the pOWers -
granted therein.

6. Code section 480 states, in pertinent part:

: ‘(a) A board may deny a license regulated by this code on the
grounds that the applicant has one of the following:

(D Been convicted of a crime. A conviction within the
meaning of this section means a plea or verdict of guilty or a
conviction following a plea of nolo contendere. Any action which a
board is permitted to take following the establishment of a
conviction may be taken when the time for appeal has elapsed, or
the judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal or when
an order granting probation is made suspending the 1mp031t1on of
sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under the provisions of

Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code.
/1 '
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(3)  Done any act which if done by a licentiate of the business
or profession in question, would be grounds for suspension or -
revocation of license.

7. Code section 8654 states:

Any individual who has been denied a license for any of the
reasons specified in Section 8568, or who has had his or her license
revoked, or whose license is under suspension, or who has failed to
renew his or her license while it was under suspension, or who has
been a member, officer, director, associate, qualifying manager, or
responsible managing cmployee of any pamlershlp, corporation,
firm, or association whose application for a company registration
has been denied for any of the reasons specified in Section 8568, or

- whose company registration has been revoked as a result of
disciplinary action, or whose company registration is under
suspension, and while acting as such member, officer, director,
associate, qualifying manager, or responsible managing employee
had knowledge of or participated in any of the prohibited acts for
which the license or registration was denied, suspended or revoked,
shall be prohibited from serving as an officer, director, associate,

. partner, qualifying manager, or responsible managing employee of
aregistered company, and the employment, election or association

of such person by a registered company is a ground for disciplinary |
action

| FIRST CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION

" (Criminal Convictions)
8. Respondeiit’s apiolicatibn is sﬁbj éct to denial pursuant to Code sections
85_68, sﬁb&ivision (a), and 480, subdivision (a )(1), in that Respondent was convicted of the
following crimes: | | |

a. On October 7, 1997 in the Superior Court of California, Los Angeles

,County, Northeast Judicial District, California, in the matter entltled People of the State of

California V. Davzd Edward Serna -(Super. Ct. Los Angeles Cty., N.E. Judicial Dist., 1997, Case
No. GA0321‘3 9), Respondent was convicted by the court on his plea of guilty of violating Penal
Code section 666 (petty theft with prior con_victionj> a felony.

b. On January 11, 1996, in the Municipal Court of Califomié, Orang¢

County, North Orange County Judicial District, California, in the matter entitled People of the

State of California v. David Edward Serna (Muni. Ct. Orange Cty ., N. Orange Cty. Judicial Dist.,

1996, Case No. 95NF2621), Respondent was convicted by the court on his plea of guilty of
n | |
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violating Penal Code sections 484, subdivision (a), 488 and 666 (petty theft with prior -
conviction), a m1sdemeanor
. C. On October 1, 1992, in the Superior Court of California, Los Angeles

County, California, in the matter entitled People of the State of Calzfo; nia v. David Edward
Serna (Super‘.'Ct. Los Angeles Cty., 1992, Case No. BA010907), Respondent was convicted by
the court on his plea of guilty of violating Penal dee sections 211 (robBery), énd 212 (use of a
firearm), a felony. | |

| d - Onor about I\'/[aylll}, 1990, in the Municipal Court of California, Los .
Angeles County, Califorhia, in t'hé, matter entitled People o./‘"the‘State of California v. David
Edward Séma (Muni. Ct. Los Angeles Cty., 1990, Case No. 90M1420), Respondent was
convicted by the court on his plea of'nolo conteﬁdere of violatiﬁé ‘P enal Code section 602,
subdivision (j) (trespassing).

SECOND CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION

(Acts Which if Done by a Licentiate Constitute Cause of Discipline)

9. Respondent’s application is subject to denial pursuant to. Code section
480, squivision (aj(?n)-, in that Respondent committed acts, which, if done by a licentiate,
constitute a causeé of diécipline, pursuant to Code section 8649; as more particularly set forth in.
paragréph g, subpafagraphs a through d, above.

OTHER MATTERS

10.  Pursuant to Code section 8654, if the applicatioﬁ of Respondent is denied,
then David Edward Serna, Shé‘ll be prohibited from serving as an officer, director, associate, |
partner, qualifying manager or responéible managing employee of a registered company, and fhe
employment, election or association of him by a registered company is a gréund for disciplinary
action. | | |
111
1
11
"




11

12

13

14.

15
16
17
18
19

- 20

21
22

24
25

26

28

- PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters

herein alleged, and that following‘ the hearing, the Structural Pest Control Board issue a decision:

| | 1. Denymg the application of David Edward Sema f01 an apphcatm hcense
2. Denymg the apphcatlon of David Edward Serna for a field representatlve S

lic/ense;

| 3. Prohibiting David Edward Serna, from serving as an officer, director,

associate, partner, qualifying manager or responsible managing employee of any licensee' and,

4, Taking such other and further action as deemned necessary and proper.

DATED: l/‘?/@

KELLI OKUMA
Registrar/Executive Officer
Structural Pest Control Board
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California .

Complainant

03591110-LA2007601838
10414650.wpd
bifc [12/21/07]




